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DEPOSITING DOlVlESTIC FOWL TO CAUSE NUISANCE 

PUBLIC LAWS, 1957 

Chapter 25 

17 
CHAP. 27 

AN ACT Relating to Military Leave Credits under State Personnel Law. 
-

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., c. 63, §28, amended. Section 28 of chapter 63 of the Revised Statutes 
is hereby amended by adding at the end thereof, a new paragraph, to read as fol­
lows: 

'No credits toward retirement under the State'Retirement System, nor vacation 
or sick leave accumulation shall be allowed beyond the period of first enlistment 
or induction in said armed forces of the United States unless the individual in­
volved is required to remain in or return to military service beyond the first 
period of service under some mandatory provision.' 

Effective August 28, 1957 

Chapter 26 

AN ACT Relating to Military Leave Credits under State Retirement System. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., c. 63-A, § 3, amended. Section 3 of chapter 63-A of the Revised Stat­
utes, as enacted by section one of chapter 4I7 of the public laws of I955, is here­
by amended by adding to subsection VI, a new sentence, to read as follows: 

'N 0 such credits shall be allowed to count toward a state retirement benefit be­
yond the period of first enlistment or induction into the said armed forces unless 
the individual involved is compelled to continue service under some mandatory 
provision.' 

Effective August 28, 1957 

Chapter 27 

AN ACT Relating to Depositing of Domestic Fowl to Cause Nuisance. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., c. 25, § 87, amended. Section 87 of chapter 25 of the Revised Statutes 
is hereby amended to read as follows: 

'Sec. 87. Depositing carcass of dead animal or fowl where it may cause 
nuisance. Whoever personally or through the agency of another leaves or de­
posits the carcass of a dead horse, cow, sheep, hog or of any ~ ~ ~ ~ 
domestic animals or domestic fowl or parts thereof in any place where it may 
cause a nuisance shall, upon receiving a notice to that effect from the local health 
officer, promptly remove, bury or othenvise dispose of such carcass !ffi4 i+. If he 
fails to do so within such time as may be prescribed by the local health officer, 



18 EMPLOYMENT OF FEMALES 

CHAP. 29 PUBLIC LAWS, 1957 

and in such manner as may be satisfactory to such health officer, he shall be 
punished by a fine of not less than ~ $10 nor more than ~ $100, or by imprison­
ment for not more than + ~ 3 months.' 

Effective August 28, 1957 

Chapter 28 

AN ACT Relating to Right of Appeal Under Labor and Industry Chapter. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., c. 30, § 164, additional. Chapter 30 of the Revised Statutes is hereby 
amended by adding at the end thereof a new section to be numbered 164, to read 
as follows: 

'Appeals. 

Sec. 164. Appeals. Any order by a board created and established under this 
chapter, or any rule, regulation, determination or declaration formulated by such 
board or by the Commissioner, shall be subject to review by a Justice of the 
Superior Court, in term time or vacation, by an appeal taken within 30 days 
after the effective date of such rule, regulation, determination or decla­
ration to the Superior Court, held in or for the county in which the operation is 
located, at the instance of any party in interest and aggrieved by said rule, regu­
lation, determination or declaration. Such appeal shall be prosecuted by peti­
tion. Upon the :filing thereof the Court in term time or a Justice thereof in va­
cation shall order notice thereof. Upon the evidence and after hearing, which 
shall be held not less than 7 days after notice thereof, the Court or a Justice 
thereof may modify, affirm or reverse the rule, regulation, determination or 
declaration in whole or in part in accordance with law and the weight of the 
evidence. The Court or a Justice thereof shall, upon hearing, determine whether 
the :filing of the appeal shall operate as a stay of any rule, regulation, determina­
tion or declaration pending the final determination of the appeal, and may im­
pose such terms and conditions as may be deemed proper.' 

Effective August 28, 1957 

Chapter 29 

AN ACT Relating to Employment of Females. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., c. 30, § 30, amended. Section 30 of chapter 30 of the Revised Statutes, 
as repealed and replaced by section 1 of chapter 348 of the public laws of 1955, 
is hereby amended to read as follows: 

'Sec. 30. Females not to be employed more than 9 hours a day. No female 
shall knowingly be employed or accept employment in any of one or more work­
shops, factories, manufacturing, mechanical or mercantile establishments, 
beauty parlors, hotels, commercial places of amusement, restaurants, dairies, 
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